

Case No. 07-13163-B
District Court Case No. 2:05-CR-119-MEF

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee-Plaintiff,

v.

RICHARD M. SCRUSHY,

Appellant-Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Alabama

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT RICHARD M. SCRUSHY

JAMES K. JENKINS
MALOY JENKINS PARKER
75 Fourteenth Street, NW, 25th FL
Atlanta, GA 30309

BRUCE S. ROGOW
CYNTHIA E. GUNTHER
BRUCE S. ROGOW, P.A.
500 East Broward Blvd., Suite 1930
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33394

ARTHUR W. LEACH
75 Fourteenth Street, NW, 25th FL
Atlanta, GA 30309

LESLIE V. MOORE
MOORE & ASSOCIATES
3501 Lorna Road, Suite 3
Hoover, AL 35216

USA

vs.

SCRUSHY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	vi
STATEMENT REGARDING ADOPTION OF BRIEFS OF OTHER PARTIES	xii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	xii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
i. Course of Proceedings in the District Court	3
ii. Statement of the Facts	5
iii. Statement of Standards of Review	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITIES	26
I. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH THAT SCRUSHY’S POLITICAL CONTRIBUTION WAS “MADE IN RETURN FOR AN EXPLICIT PROMISE OR UNDERTAKING BY” GOVERNOR SIEGELMAN TO PERFORM AN OFFICIAL ACT AND THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS FAILED TO CONVEY THE REQUIREMENT OF AN EXPLICIT <i>QUID PRO</i>	

	<i>QUO AS THE SINE QUA NON FOR CONVICTION</i>	26
II.	JURY MISCONDUCT REQUIRES A NEW TRIAL OR A REMAND FOR PROPER INQUIRY INTO THE MISCONDUCT	31
	A. SCRUSHY MADE MORE THAN A “COLORABLE SHOWING” THAT THE JURY WAS EXPOSED TO EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE WHICH POSED A REASONABLE POSSIBILITY OF PREJUDICE	32
	1. The Sixth Amendment Guarantee to a Fair and Impartial Jury Requires All Juries to be Insulated from Extrinsic Influences	32
	2. Scrushy’s “Colorable Showing” of Jury Exposure to Extrinsic Influences	35
	B. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INQUIRY WAS INSUFFICIENT	48
	1. Investigation of the Authenticity of the E-Mails	49
	2. The November 17, 2006 Evidentiary Hearing	56
	3. The District Court’s Final Order Without Any Inquiry	62
	C. ANY REMAND SHOULD BE TO A DIFFERENT JUDGE	66
	D. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT A NEW TRIAL BASED ON THE EXISTING EVIDENCE OF JURY EXPOSURE TO EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE	68
	E. PREMATURE DELIBERATIONS AND DELIBERATIONS OUTSIDE THE PRESENCE OF ALL JURORS ALSO REQUIRE A NEW TRIAL	75
	1. Premature Jury Deliberations	75

2.	Deliberations by Jurors Apart from All Twelve Jurors	78
III.	THE TRIAL COURT HAD A DUTY TO DISCLOSE HIS EXTRAORDINARY EXTRA JUDICIAL INCOME FROM BUSINESSES WITH CONTRACTS WITH THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 455(a), BECAUSE THAT INCOME WAS RELEVANT TO RECUSAL ON THE GROUND THAT HIS IMPARTIALITY MIGHT REASONABLY BE QUESTIONED	80
IV.	THE COURT IMPROPERLY DENIED SCRUSHY’S JURY COMPOSITION CHALLENGE	86
A.	THE JURY SELECTION PROCEDURES SUBSTANTIALLY VIOLATED THE JSSA	88
1.	The Violations	89
2.	The Violations Were “Substantial Violations”	92
a.	Violation of the Objectivity Policy	92
b.	Violation of the Randomness Policy	94
c.	Violation of Fair Cross-Section Policy	98
d.	Combined Effect of the Violations	101
e.	The Jury Plan Applies to Grand Juries	102
B.	THE SIXTH AMENDMENT VIOLATION	108
1.	Fair and Reasonable Representation	108
2.	Systematic Exclusion	113

V. THE ERRONEOUS AND PREJUDICIAL HEARSAY (adopted from Governor Siegelman’s Brief, pp. 71-76)

VI. THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS BARRED THE BRIBERY COUNT (adopted from Governor Siegelman’s Brief, pp. 57-60)

CONCLUSION 116

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 118

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 118

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	Page
<i>Anderson v. Casscles</i> , 531 F.2d 682 (2d Cir. 1976)	99
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79, 106 S.Ct. 1712 (1986)	113
<i>Brown v. United States Patent and Trademark Office</i> , 226 Fed. Appx. 866 (11th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Bulger v. McClay</i> , 575 F.2d 407 (2d Cir. 1978)	74
<i>Chudasama v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1997)	66
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 474 U.S. 1050, 106 S.Ct. 785 (1986)	68
* <i>Commonwealth v. Guisti</i> , 449 Mass. 1018, 867 N.E. 2d 740 (2007)	55-56
* <i>Commonwealth v. Guisti</i> , 434 Mass. 245, 747 N.E. 2d 673 (2001)	54, 56
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 521 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2008)	66
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410, 112 S.Ct. 773 (1992)	106
<i>Draper v. Reynolds</i> , 369 F. 3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 307 F.2d 883 (5th Cir. 1962)	34
<i>Foster v. Sparks</i> , 506 F.2d 805 (5th Cir. 1975)	102
<i>Gibson v. Zant</i> , 705 F.2d 1543 (11th Cir. 1983)	114
<i>In re Beard</i> , 811 F.2d 818 (4th Cir. 1987)	86
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365, 106 S.Ct. 2574 (1986)	68

* <i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257, 111 S.Ct. 1807 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patterson v. Colorado</i> , 205 U.S. 454, 27 S.Ct. 556 (1907)	33
* <i>R.B. Potashnick v. Port City Construction Co.</i> , 609 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1980)	84-86
* <i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227, 74 S.Ct. 450 (1954)	33, 49, 69
* <i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 377, 76 S.Ct. 425 (1956)	34, 48, 56
<i>Taubert v. Barnhart</i> , 438 F.Supp.2d 1366 (N.D. Ga. 2006)	96
<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466, 85 S.Ct. 546 (1965)	32
<i>United States v. Awan</i> , 966 F.2d 1415 (11th Cir. 1992)	35, 49
<i>United States v. Ayarza-Garcia</i> , 819 F.2d 1043 (11th Cir. 1987)	65
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 432 F.2d 1189 (11th Cir. 2005)	21
* <i>United States v. Barshov</i> , 733 F.2d 842 (11th Cir. 1984)	34, 65
* <i>United States v. Bearden</i> , 659 F.2d 590 (5th Cir. 1981)	93, 97
* <i>United States v. Branscome</i> , 682 F.2d 484 (4th Cir. 1982)	93
<i>United States v. Brantley</i> , 733 F.2d 1429 (11th Cir. 1984)	73
<i>United State v. Browne</i> , 505 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2007)	21
* <i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 776 F.2d 989 (11th Cir. 1985)	34
* <i>United States v. Carmichael</i> , 467 F.Supp.2d 1282 (M.D. Ala. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Charles</i> , 313 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2002)	21

<i>*United States v. Clay</i> , 159 F.Supp.2d 1357 (M.D. Ala. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 546 F.2d 583 (5th Cir. 1977)	92
<i>United States v. DeLaVega</i> , 913 F.2d 861 (11th Cir. 1990)	53
<i>United States v. Devery</i> , 935 F.Supp. 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	78
<i>*United States v. Dominguez</i> , 226 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2000)	75, 77
<i>*United States v. Duren</i> , 439 U.S. 357, 99 S.Ct. 664 (1979)	108, 113-115
<i>United States ex rel Weinberger v. Equifax, Inc.</i> , 557 F.2d 456 (5th Cir. 1977)	86
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 480 F.2d 726 (2d Cir. 1973)	99
<i>United States v. Gaskin</i> , 364 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2004)	78
<i>United States v. Gregory</i> , 730 F.2d 692 (11th Cir. 1984)	92
<i>United States v. Grisham</i> , 63 F.2d 1074 (11th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>United States v. Gupta</i> , 363 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2004)	66
<i>United States v. Holstick</i> , 875 F.Supp.795 (M.D. Ala. 1994)	111
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 506 F.2d 865 (5th Cir. 1975)	71
<i>*United States v. Jackman</i> , 46 F.3d 1240 (2d Cir. 1995)	114
<i>*United States v. Kennedy</i> , 548 F.2d 608 (5th Cir. 1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mackey</i> , 114 F.3d 470 (4th Cir. 1997)	78
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 195 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 1999)	29

<i>*United States v. Martinez</i> , 14 F.3d 543 (11th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Moten</i> , 582 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1978)	34
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683, 94 S.Ct. 3090 (1974)	53
<i>United States v. Olaniyi-Oki</i> , 199 F.3d 767 (5th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>*United States v. Osorio</i> , 801 F.Supp. 966 (D.Conn 1992)	114-115
<i>*United States v. Patti</i> , 337 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>United States v. Pepe</i> , 747 F.2d 632 (11th Cir. 1984)	108
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 748 F.2d 1519 (11th Cir. 1984)	70-71
<i>United States v. Pessefall</i> , 27 F.3d 511 (11th Cir. 1994)	35, 69
<i>United States v. Pion</i> , 25 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 1994)	114
<i>United States v. Resko</i> , 3 F.3d 684 (3d Cir. 1993)	75
<i>United States v. Rioux</i> , 97 F.3d 648 (2d Cir. 1996)	114
<i>United States v. Ronda</i> , 455 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2006)	35, 69, 72
<i>United States v. Rowe</i> , 906 F.2d 654 (11th Cir. 1990)	33, 74
<i>United States v. Santa</i> , 236 F.3d 662 (11th Cir. 2000)	98
<i>United States v. Sawyer</i> , 85 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 1996)	29
<i>*United States v. Sedigh</i> , 658 F.2d 1010 (11th Cir. 1981)	34, 56
<i>United States v. Silverman</i> , 745 F.2d 1386 (11th Cir. 1984)	53
<i>United States v. Singleterry</i> , 605 F.2d 122 (5th Cir. 1982)	92

<i>United States v. Spurrier</i> , 930 F.2d 30, 1991 WL 43282 (9th Cir. 1991)	78
* <i>United States v. Sun Diamond Growers</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1997)	28-30
* <i>United States v. Torkington</i> , 874 F.2d 1441 (11th Cir. 1989)	66
<i>United States v. Tuttle</i> , 729 F.2d 1325 (11th Cir. 1984)	109
<i>United States v. Winner</i> , 641 F.2d 825 (10th Cir. 1981)	53
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 404 F.2d 414 (5th Cir. 1968)	53

RULES

Rule 26.1, Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	C-1
Rule 28(i), Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	26
Rule 32(a)(7)(B), Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	118
Rule 17(c), Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure	53
Rule 23(b)(1), Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure	78
Rule 606(b), Federal Rules of Evidence	71, 76-77
Local Rule 47.1, Middle District of Alabama	20, 49-50, 67

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 371	3, 29
18 U.S.C. § 666	19, 28
18 U.S.C. §§ 666 (a)(1)(B) & 2	3
18 U.S.C. § 1341	3, 29

18 U.S.C. § 1346	3, 29
28 U.S.C. § 455(a)	22, 24, 80, 82, 84-85
28 U.S.C. § 455(d)	83
28 U.S.C. § 455(f)	83
28 U.S.C. § 1291	xii
28 U.S.C. § 1861	86, 104
28 U.S.C. § 1862	104, 107
28 U.S.C. § 1863(b)	99
28 U.S.C. § 1863(b)(2)	90, 100
28 U.S.C. § 1863(b)(4)	92
28 U.S.C. § 1866(c)(1)	93
28 U.S.C. § 1867(d)	92
